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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, August 23, 2021

Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting TO FOLLOW THE 6:00 PM
ENTERPRISE FY 21/22 BUDGET WORKSHOP

7:00 PM
201 West Moody Boulevard,

City Commission Chambers - Building 3
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag

A.1. To Join the Zoom Meeting
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: National Recovery Month
B.2. Presentation: COVID Update and Information by the Flagler County Health

Department

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. August 23, 2021 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. August 2, 2021 City Commission Workshop Minutes- FY21/22 Tentative
General Fund Budget

b. August 9, 2021 Executive Strategy Session Meeting Minutes
c. August 9, 2021 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request for Letter of Congratulations for the African American Cultural Society
Inc.

C.4. Request to Approve Revised Contract # 36913 with St Johns River Water
Management District (SJRWMD) FY2022 Rural Economic Development Initiative



(REDI) Communities Cost-Share Grant

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2021-21 Requesting to change the Comprehensive Plan for the Future
Land Use Designation of Approximately 10 Acres, owned by the Church of God
Elected, bearing Parcel ID: 15-12-30-0650-000D0-0230 from City of Bunnell
Single Family - Low Density to City of Bunnell Commercial Medium. - Second
Reading

E.2. Ordinance 2021-22 Requesting to Change the Zoning Designation of
Approximately 10 Acres, owned by Church of God Elected Bearing Parcel ID: 15-
12-30-0650-000D0-0230 from Undesignated to City of Bunnell B-1, Business
District. - Second Reading

E.3. Ordinance 2021-19: Amending the Bunnell Code of Ordinance Section 2-126 -
CDBG Purchasing Policy. – First Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Interlocal Agreement for Use of the Government Services Building Chambers for
Public Meetings and Ground Space for the City Police Department Under
Emergency Conditions.

H.2. Fiber Optic Internet Access at Water Plant
H.3. Discussion on City Manager Annual Evaluation for period of October 2020 to

September 2021.

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• City Attorney

• City Manager

City Manager Report- July 2021

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she



may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on August 16, 2021



City of Bunnell, Florida
Agenda Item No. A.1.

Document Date: 8/2/2021 Amount:  
Department: City Clerk Account #:  
Subject: To Join the Zoom Meeting
Agenda Section: Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag

Summary/Highlights:

The City is committed to providing opportunities for all citizens to participate in their local
government.  Therefore, the City is continuing to offer Zoom as a means to participate in City
public meetings.
 

Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability or
physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 x 5 at least 2 business

days prior to the meeting date.

Background:

Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting
Meeting ID: 944 464 2817
 
Or from the Zoom Mobile App
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9444642817
 
Or dial by phone for AUDIO ONLY:
        +1 253 215 8782 US
        +1 301 715 8592 US
Meeting ID: 944 464 2817
 
Prior to the start of the meeting please make sure you have silenced/muted all cell phones or
noise-making devices, such as tvs, radios other media devices, faucets, etc., as they can be heard
through the meeting audio.
 
Those in the audience/public have the opportunity to speak during "D. Public Comments," for
items not on the agenda, or when the Mayor opens each agenda item to Public Comments.
 
To participate during Public Comments, those participating virtually, shall:
1. Click the "Raise Hand" button on the bottom of the Zoom Meeting Screen and wait to be
recognized by the Mayor.

http://bunnellcity.us/meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9444642817


2. If participating by telephone (AUDIO) only, unmute your line by pressing *6, request to speak by
saying "Madame Mayor" then wait to be recognized by the Mayor to continue.
 
Each person recognized to speak by the Mayor shall speak clearly and state their name and their
address into the record before proceeding with their comments.
 
Public Comments are limited to 4 minutes. When 4 minutes is over "TIME" will be announced.
 
Written comments regarding items that appear on the agenda can be submitted to the City Clerk's
office either by dropping written comments into the payment box located at the Administration
Complex, by mail at PO Box 756, Bunnell, FL 32110, by fax at 386-437-8253 or by e-mail at
info@bunnellcity.us by 12:00 PM (noon) Friday, August 20, 2021.  Comments will  be read into
the record or provided to all Commissioners prior to the start of the meeting.
 
Draft Minutes of this meeting will be available subsequent to the meeting.
 
The public is advised to check the City website for up-to-date information on any changes to the

manner in which the meeting will be held and the location.

Staff Recommendation:

City Attorney Review:

Finance Department Review/Recommendation:

City Manager Review/Recommendation:

mailto:info@bunnellcity.us


 

 

 

    
    

ProclamationProclamationProclamationProclamation    
    
WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS, each September, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Substance 

Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration sponsors National Recovery Month; and 

WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS, the 2021 National Recovery Month theme “Recovery is for EVERYONE: Every 

person, Every family, Every Community” explores how integrated care, a strong community, sense 

of purpose, and leadership contributes to effective treatments that sustain the recovery of 

individuals experiencing substance use disorder; and 

WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS, substance use disorder is preventable, treatment is effective, and people can recover; 

and 

WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS, to help more people with lived experience achieve and sustain recovery, the U.S. 

Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), the Substance Abuse and Mental Health 

Services Administration (SAMHSA), and Flagler Opens Arms Recovery Services invite all 

residents of Bunnell to participate in National Recovery Month; and 

WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS, relatives and friends of individuals with substance use disorders can implement 

preventive measures, recognize the signs of problems and guide those in need to appropriate 

treatment and recovery support services; and 

WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS, the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration encourages 

residents to participate in National Recovery Month to learn more about how to help people 

achieve and sustain long-term recovery; and 

WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS, Recovery Month celebrates the gain made by those living in recovery.  

NOW, THEREFORENOW, THEREFORENOW, THEREFORENOW, THEREFORE, I, Catherine D. Robinson as Mayor of the City of Bunnell, do hereby 

acknowledge September 2021 as “National Recovery Month” and encourage all citizens to learn 

more about services in the community to support those living in recovery and the services available 

for family members who support those living in recovery. 

    
Adopted this Adopted this Adopted this Adopted this 11113333thththth    day of day of day of day of September September September September 2021202120212021    

    
    
    
    

    _______________________                             _______________________                             _______________________                             _______________________                                                                                                                             ________________________    ________________________    ________________________    ________________________        
 Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor                    Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk                          



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Warrant 08-23-2021 Warrant



     

  
       

    

    
    

     

    
     

     

   
      

    

    
     

    
     

       
        

      
    

   
     

   
     

    
       
       

     

  
   

   

    
     
     
       

     

    
        

     

   
   

    
   

   
    

 
  

  

       
      
      

        

City of Bunnell, FL 

Expense Approval Register 
Packet: APPKT07326 - 08.23.2021 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated 
08/03/2021 Advance Stores Company, In Oil Filter 001-0572-572.4620 3.14 

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 3.14 

Vendor: Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 
07/31/2021 Advanced Environmental Lab Water Testing July 2021 404-0535-535.3400 1,562.30 

Vendor Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Total: 1,562.30 

Vendor: Axon Enterprise Inc 
08/03/2021 Axon Enterprise Inc Basic License & Dynamic Bun 001-0521-521.5264 1,283.99 

Vendor Axon Enterprise Inc Total: 1,283.99 

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 
07/22/2021 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Dual Line Hose 001-0549-549.5200 93.99 
07/22/2021 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. FP OxyFuel 001-0549-549.5200 139.99 
07/30/2021 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Belt for Gator 401-0533-533.4640 60.29 
08/10/2021 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Quality Htr Hose/ Hose Clam 001-0541-541.4640 9.14 
08/10/2021 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. HD 50 50 AF 1 Gal 001-0541-541.4640 19.77 
08/11/2021 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Qwikfit Comp Ftg Ml 402-0534-534.4620 39.98 
08/13/2021 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Rectangular Reflector 402-0534-534.4620 8.10 
08/03/2021 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Relays 402-0534-534.4620 32.62 
08/03/2021 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Diesel Fuel Additive 001-0541-541.4640 19.90 
08/09/2021 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Relay 402-0534-534.4620 26.99 

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 450.77 

Vendor: Bunnell Business Center LLC 
08/13/2021 Bunnell Business Center LLC Ste 6 September 2021 Rent/ 001-0519-519.4400 840.00 
08/13/2021 Bunnell Business Center LLC Ste 4 September 2021 Rent/ 001-0519-519.4400 840.00 

Vendor Bunnell Business Center LLC Total: 1,680.00 

Vendor: CharloƩe Tape 
08/02/2021 Charlotte Tape VLMCC Deposit Refund 001-2201000 125.00 

Vendor CharloƩe Tape Total: 125.00 

Vendor: Charter CommunicaƟons Holdings LLC 
07/27/2021 Charter CommunicaƟons Hol 200 Tolman St 7/26/21-8/25 404-0535-535.4100 109.26 
07/31/2021 Charter CommunicaƟons Hol 100 UƟlity Dr 7/28/21/-8/27 401-0533-533.4100 114.26 
08/02/2021 Charter CommunicaƟons Hol 200 S Church St August 2021 001-0572-572.4100 118.98 

Vendor Charter CommunicaƟons Holdings LLC Total: 342.50 

Vendor: Cooksey & Associates, Inc 
08/13/2021 Cooksey & Associates, Inc 2400 Commerce Pkwy Lot A 001-0519-519.3100 1,750.00 

Vendor Cooksey & Associates, Inc Total: 1,750.00 

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc. 
06/30/2021 DG Hardware, Inc. Drill Bit/Fasteners 001-0541-541.5200 76.36 
08/02/2021 DG Hardware, Inc. Black Oxide Dlbt(s)/Fastener 404-0535-535.6400 59.25 
08/03/2021 DG Hardware, Inc. Cultivator Rake/Hoe 404-0535-535.5265 48.63 
08/05/2021 DG Hardware, Inc. Sealer/Paint Roller/Goldstrip 001-0541-541.5200 38.54 

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 222.78 

Vendor: Dynometer 
08/11/2021 Dynometer Testing 9 Units 001-0521-521.4620 215.00 

Vendor Dynometer Total: 215.00 

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc 
08/13/2021 Environmental Land Services Solid Waste Dumping 8/6/21 402-0534-534.3400 3,754.95 
08/06/2021 Environmental Land Services Solid Waste Dumping 7/31/2 402-0534-534.3400 3,437.13 

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 7,192.08 

8/16/2021 9:56:35 AM Page 1 of 8 



      

     

    

    
      

     

   
      

    

     
        

      

    
    

     

     
       

      

    
      

     

  
    

   

                
   
   

  
  

                 

            
      
     

             

  
  

  
   

   
     

    

  
   

   

                           
                            

                            

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

    

Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07326 - 08.23.2021 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

Vendor: Ferguson US Holdings, Inc 
07/28/2021 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Parts for Meter Installation 401-0533-533.5205 866.58 

Vendor Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Total: 866.58 

Vendor: First Amendment FoundaƟon 
06/01/2021 First Amendment FoundaƟo 2021 Gov't in Sunshine Man 001-0512-512.5400 59.85 

Vendor First Amendment FoundaƟon Total: 59.85 

Vendor: Flagler County Clerk of Courts 
07/01/2021 Flagler County Clerk of Court Clerk of Courts Recording Fe 001-0512-512.3300 343.50 

Vendor Flagler County Clerk of Courts Total: 343.50 

Vendor: Flagler Humane Society 
08/10/2021 Flagler Humane Society Animal Intake/Control Servic 001-0562-562.3402 1,955.00 

Vendor Flagler Humane Society Total: 1,955.00 

Vendor: Florida AssociaƟon of City Clerks 
08/01/2021 Florida AssociaƟon of City Cl FACC Membership Dues (8/1 001-0512-512.5400 75.00 

Vendor Florida AssociaƟon of City Clerks Total: 75.00 

Vendor: Florida Department of Revenue 
08/04/2021 Florida Department of Reven 1/1/21-3/31/21 Claim - Lewi 402-0534-534.4900 338.96 

Vendor Florida Department of Revenue Total: 338.96 

Vendor: GT Distributors 
08/06/2021 GT Distributors BW Duty/Nylon Liner Belts 001-0521-521.5200 73.64 

Vendor GT Distributors Total: 73.64 

Vendor: Halifax Paving, Inc. 
02/15/2021 Halifax Paving, Inc. Asphalt/Bucket Tack 001-0541-541.5300 582.74 
03/31/2021 Halifax Paving, Inc. Asphalt/Bucket Tack 401-0533-533.5205 104.20 
05/31/2021 Halifax Paving, Inc. Asphalt/Tack 001-0541-541.6300 395.00 
05/31/2021 Halifax Paving, Inc. Asphalt/Tack 401-0533-533.5205 267.82 

Vendor Halifax Paving, Inc. Total: 1,349.76 

Vendor: Harris Culvert Co. 
01/26/2021 Harris Culvert Co. (2) 24" HDPE - Tee 001-0541-541.6300 900.00 
03/03/2021 Harris Culvert Co. (6) 24' HDPE Coupler 001-0541-541.6300 300.00 

Vendor Harris Culvert Co. Total: 1,200.00 

Vendor: Hawkins Inc 
07/30/2021 Hawkins Inc WWTP Chemicals 404-0535-535.5200 744.00 
07/31/2021 Hawkins Inc WTP Chemicals 401-0533-533.5205 810.00 

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 1,554.00 

Vendor: ICMA ReƟrement CorporaƟon 
07/13/2021 ICMA ReƟrement CorporaƟo Annual Plan Fee 7/1/21-9/30 001-0513-513.4900 250.00 

Vendor ICMA ReƟrement CorporaƟon Total: 250.00 

Vendor: Joreb Inc 
07/30/2021 Joreb Inc Belt w/ Sleeve 001-0572-572.4640 120.37 

Vendor Joreb Inc Total: 120.37 

Vendor: Kimberly Lacy-McClendon 
08/06/2021 Kimberly Lacy-McClendon VLMCC Deposit Refund 001-2201000 150.00 

Vendor Kimberly Lacy-McClendon Total: 150.00 

Vendor: Lynch Oil Company 
08/03/2021 Lynch Oil Company Tank 1 001-0521-521.5210 61.75 
08/03/2021 Lynch Oil Company Tank 1 001-0541-541.5210 45.66 
08/03/2021 Lynch Oil Company Tank 1 001-0572-572.5210 45.94 
08/03/2021 Lynch Oil Company Tank 1 401-0533-533.5210 56.66 
08/03/2021 Lynch Oil Company Tank 1 404-0535-535.5210 83.75 
08/03/2021 Lynch Oil Company Tank 2 001-0541-541.5215 415.01 
08/03/2021 Lynch Oil Company Tank 2 001-0549-549.5210 22.89 
08/03/2021 Lynch Oil Company Tank 2 401-0533-533.5210 102.78 

Vendor Lynch Oil Company Total: 834.44 

8/16/2021 9:56:35 AM Page 2 of 8 



      

     

    

  
    

   

   
    

    

    
       

     

   
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

    

          
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07326 - 08.23.2021 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

Vendor: MacData LLC 
07/31/2021 MacData LLC Background Check Lampiasi, 001-0521-521.4900 30.00 

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 30.00 

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove 
08/12/2021 Michael Leo Dove Building InspecƟons 7/12/21 001-0524-524.3401 1,715.00 

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 1,715.00 

Vendor: MLG Municipal Services LLC 
08/10/2021 MLG Municipal Services LLC Building Official Monthly Pay 001-0524-524.3401 2,400.00 

Vendor MLG Municipal Services LLC Total: 2,400.00 

Vendor: New DirecƟons 
08/02/2021 New Directions Quarterly 08/21-10/21 001-0511-511.2300 32.44 
08/02/2021 New Directions Quarterly 08/21-10/21 001-0512-512.2300 19.46 
08/02/2021 New Directions Quarterly 08/21-10/21 001-0513-513.2300 34.39 
08/02/2021 New Directions Quarterly 08/21-10/21 001-0516-516.2300 3.57 
08/02/2021 New Directions Quarterly 08/21-10/21 001-0521-521.2300 97.32 
08/02/2021 New Directions Quarterly 08/21-10/21 001-0524-524.2300 25.95 
08/02/2021 New Directions Quarterly 08/21-10/21 001-0541-541.2300 35.04 
08/02/2021 New Directions Quarterly 08/21-10/21 001-0549-549.2300 6.49 
08/02/2021 New Directions Quarterly 08/21-10/21 001-0572-572.2300 25.95 
08/02/2021 New Directions Quarterly 08/21-10/21 401-0533-533.2300 54.18 
08/02/2021 New Directions Quarterly 08/21-10/21 402-0534-534.2300 26.28 
08/02/2021 New Directions Quarterly 08/21-10/21 404-0535-535.2300 54.18 

Vendor New DirecƟons Total: 415.25 

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc 
07/30/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 02735-15254 July 2021 001-0519-519.4300 41.20 
07/30/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 06115-08987 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 31.05 
07/30/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 47802-16398 July 2021 001-0519-519.4300 1,431.27 
07/30/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 50935-93118 July 2021 001-0519-519.4300 30.84 
07/30/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 51926-14112 July 2021 001-0519-519.4300 163.22 
07/30/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 56661-53118 July 2021 001-0519-519.4300 218.62 
07/30/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 16455-03937 July 2021 001-0541-541.4300 478.03 
07/30/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 16525-04919 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 5,348.93 
07/30/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 16885-09957 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 55.10 
07/30/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 27076-01973 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 29.70 
07/30/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 08456-32520 July 2021 001-0519-519.4300 12.57 
07/30/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 27516-03917 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 77.18 
08/02/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 37390-07957 July 2021 001-0541-541.4300 3,450.70 
08/02/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 37400-05982 July 2021 001-0541-541.4300 164.58 
08/03/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 47533-10046 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 -12.39 
08/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 09445-94365 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 15.02 
08/04/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 23515-07823 July 2021 401-0533-533.4300 13.09 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 01235-95431 July 2021 001-0521-521.4300 10.38 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 01408-42220 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 60.36 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 05365-06116 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 18.99 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 08857-07703 July 2021 401-0533-533.4300 3,781.07 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 14322-90094 July 2021 001-0572-572.4300 32.00 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 19639-02331 July 2021 001-0521-521.4300 10.38 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 24515-76322 July 2021 001-0572-572.4300 18.89 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 25840-57588 July 2021 001-0541-541.4300 11.65 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 26391-00821 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 26.40 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 28635-95142 July 2021 001-0572-572.4300 119.67 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 29732-82177 July 2021 001-0521-521.4300 10.38 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 34080-03816 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 121.65 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 38244-16469 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 404.02 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 39472-13538 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 23.52 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 48483-68421 July 2021 001-0519-519.4300 256.07 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 56811-06810 July 2021 001-0541-541.4300 163.63 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 56821-04848 July 2021 001-0541-541.4300 23.58 
08/06/2021 NextEra Energy Inc 56831-02874 July 2021 001-0541-541.4300 70.73 

8/16/2021 9:56:35 AM Page 3 of 8 



      

     

    

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

      

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

  
 
 

  
  

  
  

      
           

           

 

  

     
        

      

   
       

    

    
     

     

           
     

            

                   
                         

                          

       
        

        

  

   

   

        

Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07326 - 08.23.2021 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

08/06/2021 
08/06/2021 
08/06/2021 
08/06/2021 
08/06/2021 
08/06/2021 
08/06/2021 
08/06/2021 
08/06/2021 
08/06/2021 
08/06/2021 
08/06/2021 

NextEra Energy Inc 
NextEra Energy Inc 
NextEra Energy Inc 
NextEra Energy Inc 
NextEra Energy Inc 
NextEra Energy Inc 
NextEra Energy Inc 
NextEra Energy Inc 
NextEra Energy Inc 
NextEra Energy Inc 
NextEra Energy Inc 
NextEra Energy Inc 

59268-64496 July 2021 401-0533-533.4300 
60520-97182 July 2021 001-0521-521.4300 
66101-01831 July 2021 001-0572-572.4300 
66311-06884 July 2021 001-0541-541.4300 
67468-67586 July 2021 001-0541-541.4300 
68117-21478 July 2021 001-0521-521.4300 
76171-09884 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 
79034-46115 July 2021 001-0521-521.4300 
82864-01883 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 
99040-97517 July 2021 001-0519-519.4300 
93326-99348 July 2021 001-0521-521.4300 
95527-02467 July 2021 404-0535-535.4300 

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc Total: 

82.43 
10.38 

283.59 
33.12 
11.65 
10.38 
75.22 
10.38 
49.09 
91.11 
10.38 
13.72 

17,393.53 

Vendor: Nextran 
08/04/2021 Nextran Relay 402-0534-534.4620 

Vendor Nextran Total: 
11.50 
11.50 

Vendor: Nicholson A/C & HeaƟng, Inc. 
08/01/2021 Nicholson A/C & HeaƟng, Inc Ice Machine Lease August 20 001-0541-541.4400 

Vendor Nicholson A/C & HeaƟng, Inc. Total: 
130.00 
130.00 

Vendor: Office Depot Inc 
07/28/2021 Office Depot Inc HSM Securio AF150 13 Micro 001-0521-521.5100 

Vendor Office Depot Inc Total: 
1,677.99 
1,677.99 

Vendor: Palatka Truck Center LLC 
08/11/2021 Palatka Truck Center LLC KT4711QBA201 Kit/Brake Dr 402-0534-534.4620 

Vendor Palatka Truck Center LLC Total: 
943.84 
943.84 

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc 
08/02/2021 Rayco Funding & Developme Dewatering Box Maintenanc 404-0535-535.3400 

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc Total: 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 

Vendor: Ring Power CorporaƟon 
07/29/2021 Ring Power CorporaƟon Bolt/Nut/Washer/Horn A/Ed 001-0541-541.4640 

Vendor Ring Power CorporaƟon Total: 
444.07 
444.07 

Vendor: SHI InternaƟonal Corp 
08/02/2021 SHI International Corp Dell 1.2 TB HD for Backup St 001-0516-516.4600 

Vendor SHI InternaƟonal Corp Total: 
297.78 
297.78 

Vendor: Staples Inc 
07/13/2021 
07/13/2021 
07/13/2021 
07/13/2021 
08/02/2021 
08/02/2021 
08/02/2021 
08/02/2021 
08/02/2021 
08/02/2021 

Staples Inc 
Staples Inc 
Staples Inc 
Staples Inc 
Staples Inc 
Staples Inc 
Staples Inc 
Staples Inc 
Staples Inc 
Staples Inc 

DX42108-01 Overage Rate 6/ 
DX42108-01 Overage Rate 6/ 
DX42108-01 Overage Rate 6/ 
DX42108-01 Overage Rate 6/ 
DX54548-01 Overage Chrg 5/ 
DX54548-01 Base Rate 8/5/2 
DX54548-01 Base Rate 8/5/2 
DX54548-01 Overage Chrg 5/ 
DX54548-01 Overage Chrg 5/ 
DX54548-01 Base Rate 8/5/2 

001-0512-512.3400 
001-0513-513.3400 
001-0521-521.3400 
001-0524-524.3400 
001-0541-541.3400 
001-0541-541.3400 
401-0533-533.3401 
401-0533-533.3401 
404-0535-535.3400 
404-0535-535.3400 

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 

81.87 
21.18 
76.71 
48.16 
31.09 
14.17 
14.17 
31.09 
31.09 
14.16 

363.69 

Vendor: Staples, Inc 
07/27/2021 
07/30/2021 
07/07/2021 
07/07/2021 
08/13/2021 
08/04/2021 

Staples, Inc 
Staples, Inc 
Staples, Inc 
Staples, Inc 
Staples, Inc 
Staples, Inc 

Scissors/Tape/Paper/Pens/F 
Binders/Dividers/Envelopes 
Note Pads 
Ink Cartridges/Envelopes/La 
Business Cards/Folders/Bins/ 
Office Supplies 

001-0524-524.5100 
001-0512-512.5100 
001-0512-512.5100 
001-0512-512.5100 
001-0524-524.5100 
001-0513-513.5100 

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 

88.65 
130.18 

8.11 
88.91 

186.58 
153.43 
655.86 

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control 
08/11/2021 
08/04/2021 

Sun Country Termite & Pest 
Sun Country Termite & Pest 

604 E Moody Blvd Ste 6 8/11 
100 Utility Dr 7/12/21 

001-0519-519.3401 
401-0533-533.3401 

25.00 
30.00 
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07326 - 08.23.2021 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

08/04/2021 Sun Country Termite & Pest 200 Tolman St 7/12/21 001-0541-541.3400 30.00 
08/04/2021 Sun Country Termite & Pest 405 E Drain St 7/6/21 001-0572-572.3400 30.00 
08/04/2021 Sun Country Termite & Pest 200 S Church St 7/12/21 001-0572-572.3400 37.00 
08/04/2021 Sun Country Termite & Pest 201 W Moody Blvd 7/12/21 001-0519-519.3401 150.00 
08/04/2021 Sun Country Termite & Pest 300 Citrus St 7/6/21 001-0572-572.3400 40.00 
08/04/2021 Sun Country Termite & Pest 401 E Court St 7/6/21 001-0572-572.3400 75.00 
08/04/2021 Sun Country Termite & Pest Carver Football Field 7/6/21 001-0572-572.3400 75.00 
08/04/2021 Sun Country Termite & Pest Heritage Park 7/6/21 001-0572-572.3400 25.00 
08/04/2021 Sun Country Termite & Pest Jackson Park 7/6/21 001-0572-572.3400 30.00 
08/04/2021 Sun Country Termite & Pest 300 Tolman St 7/12/21 404-0535-535.3400 40.00 
08/05/2021 Sun Country Termite & Pest Coquina Building 8/5/21 001-0572-572.3400 37.00 
08/05/2021 Sun Country Termite & Pest 201 W Moody Blvd 8/5/21 001-0519-519.3401 150.00 

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 774.00 

Vendor: Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc 
08/13/2021 Sunshine State One Call of Fl Monthly Assessment Billing J 401-0533-533.3401 42.27 
08/13/2021 Sunshine State One Call of Fl Monthly Assessment Billing J 404-0535-535.3400 42.27 

Vendor Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc Total: 84.54 

Vendor: Sunstate Meter & Supply Inc 
06/14/2021 Sunstate Meter & Supply Inc Single Meter Boxes 401-0533-533.5264 245.64 
06/14/2021 Sunstate Meter & Supply Inc Single Meter Boxes 404-0535-535.5264 245.64 

Vendor Sunstate Meter & Supply Inc Total: 491.28 

Vendor: Suzanne Johnston, Flagler County Tax Collector 
07/22/2021 Suzanne Johnston, Flagler Co Postage for 2020 Tax Bills 001-0513-513.4200 204.30 

Vendor Suzanne Johnston, Flagler County Tax Collector Total: 204.30 

Vendor: Tara A. Fisher 
08/11/2021 Tara A. Fisher Follow-Up Repair/Call Admin 001-0519-519.4610 151.00 
08/06/2021 Tara A. Fisher Low Voltage fix Commission 001-0519-519.4610 318.00 
08/06/2021 Tara A. Fisher Coquina Hall Repair 001-0572-572.4610 177.00 
08/09/2021 Tara A. Fisher HVAC Emergency Call Out - 2 001-0519-519.4610 167.00 

Vendor Tara A. Fisher Total: 813.00 

Vendor: The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc 
08/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Postage Meter Refill: 7/11-8/ 001-0512-512.4200 6.63 
08/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Postage Meter Refill: 7/11-8/ 001-0513-513.4200 27.30 
08/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Postage Meter Refill: 7/11-8/ 001-0513-513.4900 15.20 
08/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Postage Meter Refill: 7/11-8/ 001-0521-521.4200 64.68 
08/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Postage Meter Refill: 7/11-8/ 001-0524-524.4200 42.47 
08/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Postage Meter Refill: 7/11-8/ 401-0533-533.4200 76.76 
08/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Postage Meter Refill: 7/11-8/ 402-0534-534.4200 71.85 
08/04/2021 The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Postage Meter Refill: 7/11-8/ 404-0535-535.4200 76.75 

Vendor The Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Total: 381.64 

Vendor: UniFirst CorporaƟon 
08/04/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental/Mops & Mat 001-0541-541.5220 28.01 
08/04/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental/Mops & Mat 001-0549-549.5220 12.31 
08/04/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental/Mops & Mat 001-0572-572.5200 16.08 
08/04/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental/Mops & Mat 001-0572-572.5220 22.55 
08/04/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental/Mops & Mat 401-0533-533.5220 12.92 
08/04/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental/Mops & Mat 402-0534-534.5220 17.33 
08/04/2021 UniFirst Corporation Uniform Rental/Mops & Mat 404-0535-535.5220 15.86 

Vendor UniFirst CorporaƟon Total: 125.06 

Vendor: Verizon Connect Telo Inc. 
08/01/2021 Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Gov't Fleet/Video Camera Su 402-0534-534.4100 152.40 

Vendor Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Total: 152.40 

Vendor: Vose Law Firm, LLP 
08/02/2021 Vose Law Firm, LLP July 2021 Legal Fees 001-0514-514.3102 7,000.00 
08/02/2021 Vose Law Firm, LLP July 2021 Legal Fees 001-0524-524.3102 500.00 

Vendor Vose Law Firm, LLP Total: 7,500.00 

8/16/2021 9:56:35 AM Page 5 of 8 



      

     

    

     
    
    
    

      

  
    
    
    
    
    
    

   

 

Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07326 - 08.23.2021 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

Vendor: Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc 
07/28/2021 Wells Fargo Financial Leasing 450-0047920-000 8/13/21-9 001-0541-541.4400 37.65 
07/28/2021 Wells Fargo Financial Leasing 450-0047920-000 8/13/21-9 401-0533-533.4400 37.66 
07/28/2021 Wells Fargo Financial Leasing 450-0047920-000 8/13/21-9 404-0535-535.4400 37.66 

Vendor Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc Total: 112.97 

Vendor: WEX Bank 
07/31/2021 WEX Bank Fuel Charges July 2021 001-0521-521.5210 3,596.10 
07/31/2021 WEX Bank Fuel Charges July 2021 001-0541-541.5210 578.31 
07/31/2021 WEX Bank Fuel Charges July 2021 001-0572-572.5210 547.79 
07/31/2021 WEX Bank Fuel Charges July 2021 401-0533-533.5210 740.80 
07/31/2021 WEX Bank Fuel Charges July 2021 402-0534-534.5210 3,374.33 
07/31/2021 WEX Bank Fuel Charges July 2021 404-0535-535.5210 626.81 

Vendor WEX Bank Total: 9,464.14 

Grand Total: 72,080.50 
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07326 - 08.23.2021 Warrant 

Fund Summary 
Fund 
001 - GENERAL FUND 

Expense Amount 
40,670.40 

401 - WATER 7,544.67 
402 - SOLID WASTE 12,236.26 
404 - SEWER 11,629.17 

Grand Total: 72,080.50 

Account Summary 
Account Number 
001-0511-511.2300 
001-0512-512.2300 
001-0512-512.3300 
001-0512-512.3400 

Account Name 
Medical/Dental/Life Exp. 
Medical / Life Ins Exp - E 
Recording Fees 
Other Contracted Servic 

Expense Amount 
32.44 
19.46 

343.50 
81.87 

001-0512-512.4200 
001-0512-512.5100 
001-0512-512.5400 
001-0513-513.2300 
001-0513-513.3400 

Postage 
Office Supplies Expenses 
Memberships, PublicaƟo 
Medical / Life Ins Exp - E 
Other Contract Services 

6.63 
227.20 
134.85 

34.39 
21.18 

001-0513-513.4200 
001-0513-513.4900 
001-0513-513.5100 
001-0514-514.3102 
001-0516-516.2300 
001-0516-516.4600 
001-0519-519.3100 

Postage 
Other Current Chgs - Ad 
Office Supplies Expense 
Legal Services 
Medical/Life Ins Exp 
Repair/Maint Serv 
Professional Services 

231.60 
265.20 
153.43 

7,000.00 
3.57 

297.78 
1,750.00 

001-0519-519.3401 Other Contractual Servic 325.00 
001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 2,244.90 
001-0519-519.4400 
001-0519-519.4610 
001-0521-521.2300 
001-0521-521.3400 

Rental/Lease 
Repairs & Maint. - Buildi 
Medical / Life Ins Exp - E 
Other Contract Services 

1,680.00 
636.00 

97.32 
76.71 

001-0521-521.4200 
001-0521-521.4300 
001-0521-521.4620 
001-0521-521.4900 
001-0521-521.5100 
001-0521-521.5200 
001-0521-521.5210 

Postage 
Utility - Public Services 
Repair / Maint - Vehicles 
Other Current Chgs & O 
Office Supplies Expenses 
Operating Supplies 
Fuel 

64.68 
72.66 

215.00 
30.00 

1,677.99 
73.64 

3,657.85 
001-0521-521.5264 
001-0524-524.2300 
001-0524-524.3102 
001-0524-524.3400 

Small Equipment Purcha 
Medical / Life Ins Exp - E 
Legal Services 
Other Contract Services 

1,283.99 
25.95 

500.00 
48.16 

001-0524-524.3401 
001-0524-524.4200 
001-0524-524.5100 
001-0541-541.2300 
001-0541-541.3400 

Bldg / Fire InspecƟon Ex 
Postage 
Office Supplies Expenses 
Medical / Life Ins Exp - E 
Other Contract Services 

4,115.00 
42.47 

275.23 
35.04 
75.26 

001-0541-541.4300 
001-0541-541.4400 
001-0541-541.4640 
001-0541-541.5200 
001-0541-541.5210 

Utility - Public Services 
Rental / Lease Expense 
Equipment Repair & Mai 
Operating Supplies 
Fuel 

4,407.67 
167.65 
492.88 
114.90 
623.97 

001-0541-541.5215 Fuel - Off Road Diesel 415.01 
001-0541-541.5220 
001-0541-541.5300 
001-0541-541.6300 
001-0549-549.2300 
001-0549-549.5200 
001-0549-549.5210 

Uniforms Exp 
Road Repair Local OpƟo 
Improvements - Other T 
Medical/Life Ins Exp 
Operating Supplies 
Fuel 

28.01 
582.74 

1,595.00 
6.49 

233.98 
22.89 

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 12.31 
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07326 - 08.23.2021 Warrant 

Account Summary 
Account Number Account Name Expense Amount 
001-0562-562.3402 Humane Society Contrac 1,955.00 
001-0572-572.2300 Medical / Life Ins Exp - E 25.95 
001-0572-572.3400 Other Contract Services 349.00 
001-0572-572.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 118.98 
001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 454.15 
001-0572-572.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 177.00 
001-0572-572.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 3.14 
001-0572-572.4640 Repair/Maint - Equipme 120.37 
001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 16.08 
001-0572-572.5210 Fuel 593.73 
001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 22.55 
001-2201000 Deposits Paybl - CtyHall/ 275.00 
401-0533-533.2300 Medical / Life Ins Exp - E 54.18 
401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services 117.53 
401-0533-533.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 114.26 
401-0533-533.4200 Postage 76.76 
401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 3,876.59 
401-0533-533.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 37.66 
401-0533-533.4640 
401-0533-533.5205 

Repair / Maint - Equipm 
OperaƟng Supplies Exp -

60.29 
2,048.60 

401-0533-533.5210 Fuel 900.24 
401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 12.92 
401-0533-533.5264 Small Equipment Purcha 245.64 
402-0534-534.2300 Medical/Dental Insuranc 26.28 
402-0534-534.3400 
402-0534-534.4100 

Other Contract Services 
CommunicaƟons - Solid 

7,192.08 
152.40 

402-0534-534.4200 Postage - Solid Waste 71.85 
402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - 1,063.03 
402-0534-534.4900 Other Current Charges - 338.96 
402-0534-534.5210 Fuel 3,374.33 
402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 17.33 
404-0535-535.2300 Medical/Life 54.18 
404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Servic 3,189.82 
404-0535-535.4100 Communications 109.26 
404-0535-535.4200 Postage 76.75 
404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 6,337.56 
404-0535-535.4400 Rentals/Leases 37.66 
404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 744.00 
404-0535-535.5210 Fuel 710.56 
404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 15.86 
404-0535-535.5264 Small Equipment 245.64 
404-0535-535.5265 Tools 48.63 
404-0535-535.6400 Equipment > $5,000 59.25 

Grand Total: 72,080.50 

Project Account Summary 
Project Account Key Expense Amount 
**None** 70,485.50 
2021 N Peach Culvert 1,595.00 

Grand Total: 72,080.50 
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Vendor Amount 
Purchase Order Invoice Bank Code Post Date Description: Account Item Amount 

00544 - SHI International Corp 9,865.33 
COB-10465-2021 B13847534 APBank 07/29/2021 Replacement Laptops Remote Support SW 001-0516-516.5264 - Small Equipment 8,851.76 
COB-10488-2021 B13833138 APBank 07/27/2021 604 E. Moody Suite 4 - Network Equipment 001-0519-519.5264 - Small Equipment 225.00 

B13847167 APBank 07/29/2021 604 E. Moody Suite 4 - Network Equipment 001-0519-519.5264 - Small Equipment 788.57 

Report Total: 9,865.33 

Vendor 
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CATHERINE D. ROBINSON 
MAYOR 

 
JOHN ROGERS 
VICE-MAYOR 

 
DR. ALVIN B. JACKSON, JR 

CITY MANAGER  
 

 
Crossroads of Flagler County 

 

COMMISSIONERS: 
 

TONYA GORDON 
 

BOB BARNES 
 

TINA-MARIE SCHULTZ 
 

 

BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION WORKSHOP MINUTES  

Monday, August 2, 2021 
Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting 

6:00 PM 
201 West Moody Boulevard, 

City Commission Chambers - Building 3 
Bunnell, FL 32110  

 

A.    Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag 
Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 
 

B.    Roll Call 
Roll Call (Present): Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; Vice Mayor Rogers; Commissioner 
Tonya Gordon; Commissioner Tina-Marie Schultz; City Manager Alvin Jackson; Finance 
Director Shanea Stankiewicz; Police Chief Tom Foster; Infrastructure Director Dustin Vost, 
IT Director Donnie Wines; City Clerk Kristen Bates; Deputy Clerk Bridgitte Gunnells  
Via Zoom: Commissioner Bob Barnes 
 
It was determined there was a quorum physically present at the meeting. 
 
Commissioner Barnes requested to participate in the meeting telephonically due to extra 
ordinary circumstance. 
Motion: Allow Commissioner Barnes to participate telephonically due to extraordinary 
circumstances. 
Motion by: Vice Mayor Rogers 
Second by: Commissioner Schultz 
Board Discussion: None 
Public Discussion: None 
Roll Call Vote: 

Commissioner Gordon – Yea 
Commissioner Schultz - Yea 
Vice Mayor Rogers - Yea 
Mayor Robinson – Yea 

Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
 

C.    Presentation 
C.1.  Presentation of FY 21/22 General Fund Tentative Budget and Discussion 
City Manager Alvin Jackson opened up the discussion on the proposed FY 2021/2022 General 
Fund budget.  He praised all directors for the time and effort that went into the preparation of the 
proposed budget; he stated “hats off” to Finance Director Stankiewicz and all the Department 
Directors for putting together a balanced budget focused on the City needs. 
 
Finance Director Shanea Stankiewicz explained tonight’s workshop focuses on the General Fund 
only.  She provided an overview of the City’s different fund accounts, the framework for the 
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budget, general fund revenues, millage rate history, revenues and major changes to revenue, 
expenditures, and major changes to expenditures. 

 
There was discussion about Impact Fees. Vice Mayor Rogers asked how the fees were divided 
between the Police Department, Parks and Recreation, and Transportation. Staff explained when 
the rates were set it was done using the required study.  The rates were adopted by the 
Commission and the City started collecting these fees in November.  The funds can be used for 
capital projects that expand these services due to new growth. Vice Mayor asked if the Police 
Impact fees could be used for license plate readers. Staff stated it is not a growth-related project 
and would not fit the statutory requirements; however, staff will check with Legal. The Police 
Department Impact Fees could be used to help pay for the Police Department occupied portion of 